

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

PAOLINA MILARDO and ARNALDO)
GIAMMARCO,)
)
 Petitioners,)
)
 v.)
)
 R. GIL KERLIKOWSKE,)
 Commissioner, U.S. Customs and)
 Border Protection; JEH JOHNSON,)
 Secretary, U.S. Department of)
 Homeland Security; SARAH)
 SALDAÑA; Director, U.S.)
 Immigration and Customs)
 Enforcement; and LORETTA E.)
 LYNCH, Attorney General,)
)
 Respondents.)
)

Misc. No. _____

March 16, 2016

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY PETITION FOR
WRITS OF HABEAS CORPUS AD TESTIFICANDUM

Katherine Haas, Law Student Intern
Aaron Korthuis, Law Student Intern
Andrea Levien, Law Student Intern
Avinash Samarth, Law Student Intern
Claire Simonich, Law Student Intern
Sarahi Uribe, Law Student Intern
A. Nicole Hallett (ct28495), Supervising
Attorney
Jason Parkin (ct28499), Supervising
Attorney
Michael J. Wishnie (ct27221), Supervising
Attorney

Jerome N. Frank Legal Services
Organization
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06511

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. This Court May Issue Writs of Habeas Corpus *Ad Testificandum* to Facilitate Petitioners’ In-Person Testimony Before the Connecticut General Assembly 7

A. Federal statute and the common law authorize this Court to issue writs of habeas corpus *ad testificandum* 7

B. The writ may issue to facilitate legislative testimony. 9

C. This Court has jurisdiction to grant the writ because Respondents hold “custody” of Mrs. Milardo and Mr. Giammarco 13

D. Respondents are within the jurisdiction of this Court 31

II. The Writs Should Be Granted 32

A. The testimony will substantially further objectives of the Judiciary Committee 33

B. Mrs. Milardo’s judicial testimony will also “substantially further” the resolution of her state habeas trial 35

C. No reasonable alternative exists to Petitioners’ live testimony 36

D. Mrs. Milardo and Mr. Giammarco pose no security risk whatsoever 42

E. Granting the writs here would cost the government virtually nothing 43

F. The legislative proceeding and state habeas trial cannot be stayed until Petitioners are allowed back into the country 44

G. Tenth Amendment and federalism principles favor issuance of the writ to facilitate a witness’ presence demanded by a state legislature 45

III. This Court Should Issue an Order to Show Cause and Set a Prompt Return Date 47

CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	37
<i>Atkins v. City of New York</i> , 856 F. Supp. 755 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	passim
<i>Ballard v. Spradley</i> , 557 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1977).....	8, 9, 44
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954)	24
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968)	8, 25, 26
<i>Barry v. Bergen Cnty. Prob. Dep't</i> , 128 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Chicago, R.I. & P.R. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 129 (1968)	34
<i>Burnham v. Morrissey</i> , 80 Mass. 226 (1859)	12
<i>Carbo v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 611 (1961)	passim
<i>Carmona v. Warden of Ossining Corr. Facility</i> , 549 F. Supp. 621 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	9
<i>Chi Thon Ngo v. INS</i> , 192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>Crawford v. Jackson</i> , 589 F.2d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>De Manneville v. De Manneville</i> , 32 E.R. 762 (1804)	15, 16
<i>Dow v. Circuit Court of First Circuit</i> , 995 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	15, 21

<i>El-Hadad v. United States</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2005)	22
<i>Ex Parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	31
<i>Ex Parte Parker</i> , 55 S.E. 122 (S.C. 1906).....	12
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	45
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	46
<i>Gilmore v. United States</i> , 129 F.2d 199 (10th Cir. 1942).....	8
<i>Greene v. Prunty</i> , 938 F. Supp. 637 (S.D. Cal. 1996).....	32
<i>Greenfield v. Russel</i> , 292 Ill. 392 (1920)	12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	33, 45
<i>Haywood v. Hudson</i> , CV-90-3287 (CPS) (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 1993)	44
<i>Hensley v. Mun. Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973)	14, 15, 17, 23
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 654 F.2d 268 (3d Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>In re Kelly ex parte the Sheriff</i> (S. Ct. of New South Wales Feb 24, 1860)	10
<i>In re Waldron</i> , 13 Johns. 418 (N.Y. 1816).....	15, 16
<i>In the Matter of Sir Edward Price, A Prisoner</i> , 102 E.R. 956 (1804)	10
<i>ITEL Capital Corp. v. Dennis Mining Supply and Equip., Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1981).....	32

<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	35
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	passim
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984)	14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Kumarasamy v. Atty. Gen. of U.S.</i> , 453 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2006).....	27, 29
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming County Children’s Services Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982)	14, 15, 25
<i>Lok v. INS</i> , 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1977).....	24
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989)	30
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	12, 26, 33, 46
<i>Merlan v. Holder</i> , 667 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2011).....	27, 29
<i>Miranda v. Reno</i> , 238 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27, 30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 188 (1992)	45
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	24
<i>Patel v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 334 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003).....	22, 27, 30
<i>People Helpers Found., Inc. v. City of Richmond</i> , 12 F.3d 1321 (4th Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>People v. Buie</i> , 775 N.W.2d 817 (Mich. Ct. of App. 2009).....	37
<i>Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians</i> , 85 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15, 23, 24

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1996)	45
<i>R. v. Anne Brooke and Thomas Fladgate</i> , (1766) 98 Eng. Rep. 38 (K.B.)	15, 16, 18
<i>Respublica v. Keppele</i> , 2 U.S. 197 (Mem.) (Pa. 1793)	15, 16
<i>Rex v. Clarkson</i> , (1722) 93 Eng. Rep. 625 (K.B.)	15, 16, 18
<i>Rivera v. Santirocco</i> , 814 F.2d 859 (2d Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Roe v. Operation Rescue</i> , 920 F.2d 213 (3d Cir.1990)	32
<i>Samirah v. O’Connell</i> , 335 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003)	27, 30
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	15, 22
<i>Simmonds v. INS</i> , 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003)	15, 19, 20, 25
<i>State v. Rogerson</i> , 855 N.W. 2d 495 (Iowa 2014)	37
<i>State v. Sheve</i> , 1 N.J.L. (1 Coxe) 230 (N.J. 1794)	15
<i>Stone v. Morris</i> , 546 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1976)	32
<i>Subias v. Meese</i> , 835 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1987)	15, 21
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	12
<i>Thornton v. Snyder</i> , 428 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2005)	32, 35
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	34

<i>Twitty v. Ashcroft</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D. Conn. 2009)	32, 33, 36
<i>U. S. ex rel. B. v. Shelly</i> , 430 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1970)	14
<i>United States v. Gottfried</i> , 165 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1948)	43
<i>United States v. Ju Toy</i> , 198 U.S. 253 (1905)	24
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 661 F.3d 682 (1st Cir. 2011)	28
<i>United States v. McIntyre</i> , 271 F. Supp. 991 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)	43
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 37 F.2d 619 (D. Mont. 1930)	26
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 562 F.2d 1345 (2d Cir. 1977)	44
<i>United States v. Thoms</i> , 684 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	12
<i>Wilckens v. Willet</i> , 40 N.Y. (1 Keyes) 521 (1864)	12
<i>Williams v. Beauregard Par.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-355, 2014 WL 1030042 (W.D. La. Mar. 17, 2014)	31
<i>Wright v. Dickson</i> , 336 F.2d 878 (9th Cir. 1964)	47
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5)	8, 46, 47
28 U.S.C. § 2243	31, 46, 47

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)	45
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)	20
Other Authorities	
123 Cong. Rec. 20960 (1977)	10
Aaron Haas, <i>Videoconferencing in Immigration Proceedings</i> , 5 PIERCE L. REV. 59 (2006)	38
Cameron Teoh et al., <i>Body Language and Gender in Videoconferencing</i> , INFO SCI. POSTGRADUATE DAY 9 (2010)	39
David F. Ross, et al., <i>The Impact of Protective Shields and Videotape Testimony on Conviction Rates in a Simulated Trial of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 18 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 553 (1994)	40
David Nguyen & John Canny, <i>MultiView: Improving Trust in Group Video Conferencing Through Spatial Faithfulness</i> , CHI 2007 PROCEEDINGS-TRUST & ENGAGEMENT 1465 (2007)	39
<i>Developments in the Law: Access to Courts and Videoconferencing in Immigration Court Proceedings</i> , 122 HARV. L. REV. 1181 (2009)	38
Eric T. Bellone, <i>Private Attorney-Client Communications and the Effect of Videoconferencing on the Courtroom</i> , 8 J. INT’L COM. L. & TECH. 24 (2013)	37, 38, 39
Ernst Bekkering & J.P. Shim, <i>i2i Trust in Videoconferencing</i> , 29:7 COMM’NS ACM 103 (2006)	38
Frank M. Walsh & Edward M. Walsh, <i>Effective Processing or Assembly-Line Justice? The Use of Teleconferencing in Asylum Removal Hearings</i> , 22 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 259 (2008)	40
Gregory Chen, <i>Memorandum on the Use of Electronic Monitoring and Other Alternatives to Institutional Detention on Individuals Classified under INA § 236(c)</i> , American Immigration Lawyers Association (Aug. 6, 2010).	44
Jane Bailey et al., <i>Access to Justice for All: Towards an “Expansive Vision” of Justice and Technology</i> , 31(2) WINDSOR YEARBOOK OF ACCESS TO JUSTICE 181 (2013)	40

LEGAL ASSISTANCE FOUND. OF METRO. CHI. & CHI. APPLESEED FUND FOR JUSTICE, VIDEOCONFERENCING IN REMOVAL HEARINGS: A CASE STUDY OF THE IMMIGRATION CHICAGO COURT (2005)	39
Leslie Zines AO, <i>The Common Law in Australia: Its Nature and Constitutional Significance</i> , 32 FED. L. REV. 337 (2004)	10
PETER A. ANDERSON, NONVERBAL COMMUNICATION: FORMS AND FUNCTIONS (1999).....	38
Shari Seidman Diamond, et al., <i>Efficiency and Cost: The Impact of Videoconferenced Hearings on Bail Decisions</i> , 100 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 869 (2010)	40
William C. Warren, <i>Congressional Investigations: Some Observations</i> , 21 FOOD DRUG COSMETIC L. J. 40 (1966)	12
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 43(a)	37
Treatises	
2 ARCHIBALD J. STEPHENS, LAW OF NISI PRIUS, EVIDENCE IN CIVIL ACTIONS, AND ARBITRATION & AWARDS (1842).....	11
24 THE AMERICAN AND ENGLISH ENCYCLOPEDIA OF LAW (Williams & Michie eds., 1894).....	11
3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES.....	9
38 AMERICAN ANNOTATED CASES (William M. McKinney & H. Noyes Greene eds., 1915)	11
4 EMPHRAIM A. JACOB, AN ANALYTICAL DIGEST OF THE LAW AND PRACTICE OF THE COURTS OF COMMON LAW, DIVORCE, PROBATE, ADMIRALTY AND BANKRUPTCY, AND OF THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE AND THE COURT OF APPEAL OF ENGLAND (1880)	11
RANDY HERTZ & JAMES S. LIEBMAN, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (7th ed. 2015)	32, 35
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 212.2(a).....	45
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b).....	3
8 C.F.R. § 217.5(a).....	4, 23

Constitutional Provisions

CONN. CONST. art. III, § 2.....45

U.S. CONST. art. 4, § 4, cl. 1.....46
